

FILED
DEC 23 2010
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 29335-1

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

AARON DOYLE,

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

HALEY TAYLOR, PEGGY GRAY and ROBERT GRAY,

Defendants,

and

BRIAN CHASE,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT BRIAN CHASE

William L. Cameron, WSBA No. 5108
Of Attorneys for Appellant Brian Chase

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

FILED
DEC 23 2010
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 29335-1

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

AARON DOYLE,

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

HALEY TAYLOR, PEGGY GRAY and ROBERT GRAY,

Defendants,

and

BRIAN CHASE,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT BRIAN CHASE

William L. Cameron, WSBA No. 5108
Of Attorneys for Appellant Brian Chase

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I.	INTRODUCTION..... 1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11
	A. Doyle’s underlying themes to the trial court are not supported legally or factually. 11
	B. The trial court lacked jurisdiction to order Chase to deliver his copies of his client’s material to Doyle’s attorneys. 11
	C. Chase did not violate the trial court’s order to turn over his copies of material to Doyle’s attorneys. 12
V.	ARGUMENT..... 12
	A. The underlying bases of Doyle’s claims are meritless. 12
	1. There was no conversion or theft. 12
	2. Sealed documents are not contraband. 13
	3. California law does not apply in Washington 14
	4. Incorrect legal theories and motives have propelled this case..... 16
	B. Because the issues before this court are primarily questions of law, the standard of review is <i>de novo</i> 17
	C. The trial court’s order of October 21, 2009 was not lawful. 18
	1. The hearing that led to the issuance of the trial court’s October 21, 2009, order was not properly commenced..... 18
	2. The motion was improperly cast as a discovery issue. 19
	3. The trial court could not properly determine a replevin action as a discovery motion.20
	D. If the trial court’s order of October 21, 2009, was not valid, Chase cannot be found in contempt.....21
	E. The trial court had no jurisdiction to entertain a motion for contempt after the case was dismissed.21
	1. The District Court’s dismissal deprived the court of jurisdiction.21

2.	The trial court’s dismissal deprived it of jurisdiction.	23
F.	Chase did not violate the trial court’s order.	24
1.	The trial court’s order of October 21, 2009 was ambiguous, and Chase cannot be charged with violating an ambiguous order.	24
2.	The trial court did not make findings to support its order of contempt.....	27
3.	Any sanction imposed by the trial court was improper.....	28
G.	The trial court lacked authority to assess attorneys’ fees against Chase.	28
VI.	CONCLUSION	30
	Appendix	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Beckman v. Wilcox</i> , 96 Wn. App. 355, 979 P.2d 890 (1999).	22
<i>Britannia Holdings Ltd. v. Greer</i> , 127 Wn. App. 926, 113 P.3d 1041 (2005).....	28
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712, 748 P.2d 597 (1988)...	15
<i>Darling v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 701, 638 P.2d 1249 (1982).....	22
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 147 Wn. App. 704, 722, 197 P.2d 686 (2008).....	12
<i>Deskins v. Waldt</i> , 81 Wn.2d 1, 499 P.2d 206 (1972).....	20
<i>Discount Corp. v. Saratoga W.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 34, 499 P.2d 869 (1972).....	22
<i>Harvey v. Ivory</i> , 35 Wash. 397, 77 P. 725 (1904)	20
<i>Johnson v. Benefit Mgt. Corp.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 708, 638 P.2d 1201 (1982)	25
<i>Mead Sch. Dist. v. Mead Educ. Assoc.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 278, 534 P.2d 561 (1975).....	20
<i>Sears v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 443, 313 P.2d 347 (1957).....	26
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</i> , No. 84691-0 (Wash. Supreme Ct. November 18, 2010).....	16
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ’g Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007)	16
<i>State ex rel. Boardman v. Ball</i> , 5 Wash. 387, 31 P. 975 (1892).....	20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Winder</i> , 14 Wash. 114, 44 P. 125 (1896).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Hillman v. Superior Court</i> , 105 Wash. 326, 177 P. 773 (1919)	21
<i>State ex rel. Kerl v. Hofer</i> , 4 Wn. App. 559, 482 P.2d 806 (1971)	24
<i>State ex rel. News Publishing Co. v. Milligan</i> , 3 Wash. 144, 28 P. 369 (1891).....	21
<i>State v. Nansen</i> , 132 Wash. 563, 232 P. 327 (1925)	20
<i>Telburn v. Dept. of L&I</i> , 169 Wn.2d 396, 239 P.3d 544 (2010).....	26
<i>Trotzer v. Vig</i> , 149 Wn. App. 594, 203 P.3d 1056 (2009).....	17

Other Cases

<i>Bonneville Assoc., Ltd. Partnership v. Barram</i> , 165 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>FMC Corp. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1990).....	12

<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418, 31 S.Ct. 492, 55 L.Ed. 797 (1911).....	24
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 723 F.2d 195 (2nd Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Internet Archive v. Shell</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 755 (D. Colo. 2007).....	13
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 133 U.S. App. D.C. 279, 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	13
<i>Rosado v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 276 Conn. 168, 884 A.2d 981 (2005),.....	14
<i>Rosso v. Magraw</i> , 288 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1961)	22
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Cooper</i> , 245 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Smith v. Dowden</i> , 47 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Williams v. Clarke</i> , 82 F.3d 270, 273 (8th Cir. 1996)	22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030	17
RCW 41.06.450	15
RCW 42.17.295	15
RCW 42.56.030	16
RCW 42.56.540	16
RCW 7.21.030	28, 29, A-1
RCW 9A.56.030	17
RCW 9A.56.040	17
RCW 9A.56.130	17
RCW 9A.82	17

Rules

CR 26(i).....	28
CR 41	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	22
GR15.....	18

Other Authorities

17 AM.JUR.2d, Contempt § 49.....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D	15
